
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2638
ANSWERED ON- 18/12/2024


HIGHWAY PROJECTS IN THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL


2638.    Shri Prakash Chik Baraik:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a)    the number of highway projects sanctioned for West Bengal and its total length;

(b)    the progress of ongoing highway projects in the State and its role in shaping the lives of

citizen; and

(c)    the impact of these projects on the growth of the State?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) 26 number of projects with total length of 341 km have been sanctioned on National

Highways (NHs) in West Bengal during Financial Year 2023-24 & 2024-25 till November 2024.

(b) & (c) The details of the ongoing projects on NHs are annexed. These projects are expected to reduce travel time, improve road safety, increase logistic efficiency and boost connectivity to health, industry, tourism and educational centers. Social and economic condition of citizens are expected to improve on completion of these projects apart from economic growth of the State.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2638 FOR 18-12-2024 ASKED BY SHRI PRAKASH CHIK

BARAIK REGARDING HIGHWAY PROJECTS IN THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL


S.N. Project Name
Total

Length
(in km)

TPC
(Rs. in
crore)

Appointed
Date/Start Date

Physical
Progress

(%)

1

Construction of new road at the missing link portion of NH-81 along approved alignment between Harishchandrapur and Eastern approach of Kalindri Bridge from Km 46.550 to Km 59.697 in the district of Malda.

13.15 291.20 02-11-2016 77.80

2

Upgradation of NH-81 with a minimum of 2-lane with paved shoulder configuration starting from Km. 19.205 to Km 46.550 in the District of Malda including cost of Land Acquisition on EPC mode in the State of West Bengal under Annual Plan-
2017-18. (Job No. 081-WB-2017-18/421).

26.75 414.86 05-09-2018 99.40

3
Construction of 4-lane ROB (Twins 2-lanes) and its approaches in replacement of level crossing at km 3.950 of NH-2B (Railway km 226/0) at Talit.

0.00 218.49 24-02-2024 6.63

4

Construction of 4 Lane ROB and its approaches in replacement of existing RUB (Rly Km 31/22-
24) between Bhedia & Bolpur in Bhedia at Km
41.76 of NH 2B in the state of West Bengal. Job
No-NH-2B / WB/ (17)/ 15-16-014-S&R (B)

0.00 174.24 28-09-2021 98.23

5

Construction of twins 2-lane ROB and its approaches in replacement of existing level crossing Gate No. -38 (Rly km 165/21-165/23)
between Chandrakona Road & Garbeta Stations in Kadamadiha at km 159.448 of NH-60

0.00 97.54 16-01-2023 55.27

6
Construction of ROB and its appraoches in lieu of LC no.21/SPL/E at Km 338.000 on NH-60

0.00 114.79 09-07-2021 72.45


7
Construction of ROB and its approaches in lieu of LC No. 10/B/T at Km 307.050 of NH-60.

0.00 138.57 07-08-2023 4.91

8

Construction of proposed ROB & its approaches on NH-60 at 193+800 in lieu of LC Gate No.
39/A/3E in the state of West Bengal. (Job No.
060-WB-2019-20/472) Bishnupur

0.00 62.10 12-11-2021 35.31

9

Development to 4/6-Lanning of NH-31 (New NH-10) with both side service roads from 569.258 km to 581.030 km (End of AH-02 on NH- 31 near
Shivmandir to Sevoke Army Cantonment) in districts of Darjeeling and Jalpaiguri in the state of West Bengal on EPC mode-reg.

11.77 995.04 22-03-2023 34.75

10
Construction of a bridge over river Shali at km
247.00 of NH-60 (new NH-14) in Bankura district
in the state of West Bengal on EPC mode.

0.00 30.68 22-02-2023 75.00

11

Repair and Rehabilitation of Coronation Bridge over Teesta river at km 595.200 on NH-31 (New NH-17) under NH Division-IX, Siliguri in the district of Darjeeling West Bengal during the year
2022-2023 on item rate mode using SBD. [Job
No. NH-31(New NH-17)/WB/2022-23/RSCE-04]

0.00 4.09 08-02-2023 88.73

12

Reconstruction and Widening of 8 nos. narrow culvert at km 22.445, km 22.450, km 22.840, km
27.565 , km 29.000 (half portion) , km 29.500, km
30.650, km 38.290 & spot improvement from km
22.397 to km 22.442, km 22.445 to km 22.450,
km 22.453 to km 22.493, km 26.855 to km
26.935, km 27.125 to km 27.175 , km 27.492 to
km 27.562, km 27.565 to km 27.710 , km 29.487
to km 29.502, km 29.506 to km 29.513, km
32.710 to km 32.750 km, km 32.885 to km
32.910, km 38.185 to km 38.285, km 38.290 to
km 38.330

0.00 13.49 01-03-2024 42.00


13

(i) Reconstruction of a box culvert at km 3.780 in connection with the Widening of NH-35 (New NH-112) under NH Division No.-V, P.W. (Roads)
Directorate, (ii) Reconstruction of minor bridge at km 13.872 of NH-35 (New NH-112) under NH
Division No. V, P.W. (Roads) Directorate (iii)
Reconstruction of bow string girder type minor bridge at km 16.567 of NH35 (New NH-112)
under NH Division No.- V, P.w. (Roads)
Directorate, in the district of North 24-Parganas, West Bengal during the year 2022-23 in EPC mode - reg. ( Job. No. 112-WB-2022-23/511).

0.00 40.13 07-11-2023 32.00

14

Construction or 4 lane Raniganj Bypass of length
5.261 km on NH-60 (new NH-14) from km 273.00
of NH to km 478.18 of NH-2 (New NH 16) in
paschim Bardhaman, West Bengal in EPC Mode-reg. (Job No. 014-WB-2022-23/514)

5.26 410.83 08-03-2024 7.50

15

Widening Carriageway width along with construction of footpath from km 69.00 to km 71.40, Permanent Restoration of depressed road bench at km 60.480 and Restoration of Valley side protection wall at km 60.950 in between km 60 to km 61 & Repair & Rehabilitation of Panchanai bridge at km 75.030 of NH-110 (Old NH- 55) in the district of Darjeeling West Bengal during the year 2022-2023 -Sanction -Reg. (Job
No. N H- 110 /W B /2022-23 / 521)

2.40 18.45 10-01-2024 82.02

16

Repair and Rehabilitation of Mayurakshi Bridge at Sainthia at km 91.200 of NH 2B (New NH-114) in
the district of Birbhum, West Bengal in the year
2023-2024 in EPC Mode” - reg.(Job. No.
114/WB/2023-524).

0.00 11.39 10-02-2024 65.00

17

Slope Protection and Landslide Mitigation at 2
Vulnerable Locations km 23.20 to km 23.960 and km 26.530 to km 26.5801 within Sevoke-Rangpo
Section of NH-10 (old NH-31A)in the district of Kalimpongin West Bengal during FY 2023-24 on EPC Mode-reg (Job No. 010/WB/2023-24/526).

0.00 68.49 06-09-2024 0.00

18

Slope Stabilization Scheme at location of landslide at km 52.240 km of NH-110 (Old NH-55) at Tindharia, West Bengal & Permanent Restoration of damaged Road bench at km 42.80 of NH -110 (Old NH-55) under NH Division-IX in the district of Darjeeling West Bengal during the year 2022-2023. (Job No. NH- 110 /WB/ 2022-23/
517).

0.00 24.52 06-09-2024 0.00


19

Repair and rehabilitation of 6 bridges at km
94.085, km 95.852, km 97.863, km 101.251, km
101.543 & km 103.444 of NH-114 under National
Highway Division XII, P.W(Roads) Directorate in the District of Birbhum in the year 2023-2024 on SBD mode.(Job No. NH-114/WB/2023-24/543)

0.00 2.80 04-09-2024 40.00

20

Improvement of Spots from 21.710 km to 21.838 km (including reconstruction & culvert widening),
21.921 km to 22.000 km (including drop &
guides), 23.7600 km to 23.800 km, 26.597 km to
26.705 km (including drop & guides), 28.270 km
to 28.340 km, 35.878 km to 35.980 km, 36.025
km to 36.135 km , 36.245 km to 36.400 km on
NH-110 (Old NH-55) in between km 20.00 to km
40.00 of NH-110 (Old NH-55) under NH Division-IX, in the district of Darjeeling. . (Job No.NH-110/KOL/2023-24/542)

0.79 14.48 11-09-2024 0.00

21

Repair & Rehabilitation of Amriti Bridge (km-
10.700) and 2 nos Box Bridge (km 9.985 & km
14.955) along NH 131A under NH Division No VII in the district Malda, West Bengal during the year
2023-24 on SBD mode - Sanction regarding. [Job
No.- NH-81/WB/2023-24/544]

0.00 0.57 05-12-2024 0.00

22

Repair and Rehabilitation of Samsi bridge at km
20.850 & Kanua bridge at km 38.40 on NH-31
(old NH-81) under NH Division no. VII in the district of Malda, West Bengal during the year
2023- 2024 on SBD mode. [Job No.- NH-
81/WB/2023-24/545]

0.00 0.44 05-12-2024 0.00

23
4 lane bridge over River Ganga at downstream of Farakka Barrage (4L NHDP-III,5 Km, EPC)

5.468 521.19 20.12.2018 81.69

24

6-laning of Barwa-Adda-Panagarh Section of NH-2 from Km. 398.240 to Km.521.120 including
Panagarh Bypass in the states of Jharkhand and West Bengal under NHDP Phase V on Toll on DBFOT Pattern

114.71 1665 01.04.2014 93.75

25
Up-gradation to 2L+PS configuration of Purulia-Chandil Section of NH-32

73.281 708.3 12.12.2019 93.62

26

Construction of 4- laning road for Purulia Bypass
Section from Km 84.030 to Km 94.345 of NH-
32(Length 10.315 km) in the state of West Bengal under NHDP-IV-B on EPC Mode

10.315 172.50 05.02.2022 91.41

27

6-laning from Palsit to Dankuni section of NH-19
(Old- NH-2) from Km 588.870 to Km 652.700
(Upto NH-2 Connector) in the state of West Bengal under Bharatmala Pariyojana on BOT(Toll) Basis.

63.83 2193.23 02.04.2022 83.37


28
6L Elevated Kona Expressway from Km. 0.145 to Km. 7.337 of NH-117

7.192 1212.56 06.06.2024 1.25

29

4-laning of the descoped stretches from Km.
115.342 to Km. 191.700 of NH-34 in Nadia district
(3.962) & Murshidabad district (5.538) in the
State of West Bengal onEPC Mode under NH(O))

10.554 109.96 16.07.2024 1.00

30

4-laning of Barasat- Barajaguli Section of NH-34
(New NH-12) from Km. 31.000 to Km. 48.679 in
the district of North 24- Parganas in the State of West Bengal on EPC Mode under NH(O)


17.679 217.08 12.08.2024 0.013

31

4 laning of Falakata to Salsalabari of NH-31D

(Pck-2A)


41.654 807 04.12.2024 0


*****

